T1 + T2
Press T1 and T2 simultaneously for about
3 s until welcome message has passed
T1 + T2
T2 T1
T2T1
T2T1
T1 + T2

< 300 ms
Order No.
order code
Current output 4 – 20 mA
BUS M30M1-XC-03/025-S92K BUS M30M1-XC-07/035-S92K
BUS002N
RL ≤ 100 Ω at 9 V ≤ UB ≤ 20 V;
BUS005K
RL ≤ 100 Ω at 9 V ≤ UB ≤ 20 V;
Voltage output 0 – 10 V
RL ≤ 500 Ω at UB ≥ 20 V
Rising/falling output characteristic
RL ≤ 500 Ω at UB ≥ 20 V
Rising/falling output characteristic
RL ≥ 100 kΩ at UB ≥ 15 V, short-circuit-proof
Rising/falling output characteristic
RL ≥ 100 kΩ at UB ≥ 15 V, short-circuit-proof
Rising/falling output characteristic
BUS M30M1-XC-20/130-S92K BUS M30M1-XC-35/340-S92K
BUS003F
RL ≤ 100 Ω at 9 V ≤ UB ≤ 20 V;
BUS003T
RL ≤ 100 Ω at 9 V ≤ UB ≤ 20 V;
BUS M30M1-XC-60/600-S92K
BUS0041
RL ≤ 100 Ω at 9 V ≤ UB ≤ 20 V;
RL ≤ 500 Ω at UB ≥ 20 V
Rising/falling output characteristic